Revoking Portion of a Proclamation taking Land for Forest-plantation Purposes in Block V, Tarawera Survey District.

## [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the twenty-ninth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 100 of the seventh day of December, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, taking land for forest-plantation purposes in Block V, Tarawera Survey District, as affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land affected: I acre

0 roods 7·5 perches.

Being road, adjoining Rotomahana-Parekarangi, Section 68. Section 2B

Situated in Block V, Tarawera Survey District (S.O.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70341, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 54/505.)

Public Reserve set apart for the Purposes of a Police-station in Block VI, Town of Lumsden.

#### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, the Public Works Amendment Act, 1923, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of a police-station; and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the thirtieth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the public reserve set apart: 1 rood.
Being Section 5, Block VI, Town of Lumsden (Southland R.D.).
In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70465, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington, I and District the Minister of Public Works. in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 9th day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 25/488.)

Stopping Government Roads in Block II, Aongatete Survey District.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim

as stopped the Government roads described in the Schedule hereto, such roads being no longer required.

## SCHEDULE.

Approximate areas of the pieces of roads hereby stopped:-

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 3 29 4 Allotments 52 and 48, Te Mania Parish.

Allotment 52, Te Mania Parish.

Situated in Block II, Aongatete Survey District (Auckland

Situated in Diock 11, Adingated Survey Essente (Management R.D.). (S.O. 23566/1.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60781 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of December, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 4/30/1.)

Amendments to the Regulations under the Government Railways Act, 1926.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 13th day of December, 1927.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Government Railways Act, 1926, and the Government Railways Amendment Act, 1927, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the regulations made under the Government Railways Act, 1908 (now the Government Railways Act, 1926), on the twelfth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, by making the following alterations therein: following alterations therein :-

By omitting paragraph 2 of Regulation 173 and substituting therefor the following:

"There shall be prepared by the Permanent Head, and retained at the Head Office in Wellington, five separate votinglists as follows

(a) One of all members of the First Division :(b) One of all members of the Traffic Branch of the Second Division:

(c) One of all members of the Workshops Branch of the Second Division :
(d) One of all members of the Locomotive Running Branch

of the Second Division: (e) One of all members of the Maintenance Branch of the

Second Division: and all such lists may be inspected by members at all reason-

able times." By omitting from paragraph 5 of Regulation 173 the word "forty-ninth," and substituting therefor the word "forty-

By omitting paragraph 6 of Regulation 173 and substituting therefor the following :—

"In pursuance of paragraph (b) of section 10 of the Government Railways Amendment Act, 1927, the first ordinary election shall be held on Monday, the 6th day of February,

By omitting from paragraph 8 of Regulation 173 the word "thirty-fifth," and substituting therefor the word "thirtieth."

By omitting from paragraph 10 of Regulation 173 the word either," and substituting therefor the word "the. By omitting from paragraph 11 of Regulation 173 the word

"either," and substituting therefor the word "the.

By omitting from the form of the ballot-paper in paragraph 13 of Regulation 173 all the words after the words "Board of Appeal," and substituting therefor the words "constituted under the Government Railways Amendment Act, 1927.

By omitting from paragraph 15 of Regulation 173 the words "and for the Island."

By striking out from paragraph 21, Regulation 173, the words "in the respective Islands."